Pacific RISTE —

ERRE

MODEL NO : PR6108-U70 / U90

© Warning P1
© Installation P2
© Mounting method P3
© Operating instructions P4
© Surface Maintenance P5
© Service parts identification #% %-IB{7 & 78 P6
© Specifications M EER K&K P7
© Wiring diagram #R3% [l P7
O EEBHE P1
O Z=ETA P2
O RERE P3
O HRERRIESRSA P4
O BHRFERA P5

SEDHABRCEBE21-235F

NI ERE2EI=E

UNIT 1.2/F. KINGLET IND. BUILDING

21-23 SHING WAN ROAD, TAI WAI SHATIN, HONG KONG
TEL : 2604-9777 FAX : 2607-3165

XP022492(1)

EFEEXEBRLQT
Dong Woo Industrial Co.,Ltd.



Warning

Important

. For safety purpose, you should read the instructions carefully before using the

appliance for the first time.Save the instruction for future reference.

*%

1.

a b wWwN

~N O

The appliance is designed for domestic use and may only be installed and operated
in accordance with these instructions for use.

Remove the protection film outside the hood before installation.

Please follow the instruction in this user manual.

. Unplug the power before doing maintenance job on the hood.

. Wear rubber gloves when doing maintenance job on the hood.

. Do not spray the hood with water directly.

. There shall be adequate ventilation of the room when the range hood is used at
the same time as appliances burning gas or other fuels.

. Do not burn directly under the range hood.

. Do not share duct with other flammable gas pipes.

8. Children shall not play with the appliance.

Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children without supervision.

9. There is a fire risk if cleaning is not carried out in accordance with the instructions.
10. Do not flambe under the range hood.

1.

CAUTION: Accessible parts may become hot when using with cooking appliances.

12. The air must not be discharged into a flue that is used for exhausting fumes from

appliances burning gas or other fuels.

13. Regulations concerning the discharge of air have to be fulfilled.
14. If the mains supply cord is damaged, do not operate the appliance, it must be

replaced by the manufacturer, its service agent or qualified technicians in order
to avoid a hazard.

15. The appliance is not to be used by persons (including children), with reduced

physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge,
unless they have been given supervision or instruction.

16. Disconnect the power supply before cleaning, repairing, replacing light bulb or

disassembling the hood.

17. The appliance should be positioned 65 to 75 cm above the cooking range.
18. The hood must be earthed.
19. To prevent fire hazard in case of oil build-up, the turbine impellers and other

easily-soiled parts must be cleaned frequently or at least twice a month.

P1



Installation

» Packing materials (plastic bags, polystyrene, etc.) must be kept out of children’s
reach, as they are potentially dangerous.
* Installation must be carried out by a qualified technician.
* Check the voltage on the rating plate which should corresponds to the voltage in
your home.
» Connect the power and switch on the motors and lighting system to check the operation.
* Check the following accessories before installation:
a. Detachable oil cup x 1 pc
b. Duct cover assembly x 1 set
c. Instruction manual 1 pc
d. Hardware package x 1 set
(M6 x 1" wooden screw x 4 pcs + washer x4 pcs + 3/16" x 3/8"screw x 2 pcs +
M4 x 8 screw x 2 pcs)

1. Location = =]

» Air turbulence coming from the window(s) or door(s)
may affect the effectiveness of the range hood. It helps
by closing certain of them before using the hood or
during using the hood.

* The smoke rises to 25 cm to hit the suction range of the
range hood.

i
%F

(FIG.1)

2. Position

» The installation height is measured vertically from center
of fan grille of hood to the top of the stove. The minimum
installation height should not be less than 65 cm and there
commended heightis 70+5 cm.

70cm = 5cm
?(]

3. Keep the range hood horizontally ‘
» Avoid left-right or front-dropped inclination. e)
* Avoid the oil leaking from oil cup.

‘\l
Tilted
X (FIG.3)

4. Exhaust duct

+ 6"diameter exhaust ductis recommended to maximize
performance and reduced the amount of bends also helps.

» Before installing the hood, please apply fast drying glue to the collar and securely
attach it to the top of the cooker hood's vent lid. Install the cooker hood and exhaust
duct to the plastic collar and seal with fast drying glue.

P2



Mounting method

-

. Measure from range top to hood bottom and mark line A.(650-750 mm minimum
from range top) .

. Plum and mark center line.

. Mark hood height line B. (362 mm from line A)

. Mark mounting spread from C/L. (264 mm on line B)

. Fasten (2) M6 x 1" screws into studs on line B but do not tighten all the way.

. Remove the (2) aluminum mesh filters.

. Hang hood onto the mounting screws and hand tighten each screw.

. Center and attach duct cover mounting bracket to wall just below the ceiling or
soffit using (2) M6 x 1" screws + (2) washers.
9. Install electrical and duct work. Seal duct work with aluminum duct tape (optional).

10. Power up hood and check for leaks around duct tape

11. Secure bottom duct cover to hood body by (2) 3/16 x 3/8" screws.

12. Extend inner (top) duct cover upwards and secure to duct cover bracket using (2)

M4 x 8 screws.
13. Reinstall mesh filters.

O N O WN

Unit : mm

_________ h———————————B

§ i

1

i

i 362
'] !
. ; p

I.t:—A | 60 A

i

i

i

i

i

i

I 650-750

1

i

i

i

i

i

i

i

i

i

P3



Operating instructions

1. Light Button ¥
* When lights are off and " Light " button is pressed, light will turn on to the lowest
intensity.
*« When lights are on, and " Light " button is pressed, the light intensity will index to
its next highest level.
* The lights can be operate independently.

2. Power Button Q)
* Pressing this button will turn on the fans to the speed 2 or off the fans.

3. Delay Off Function (_L/

*« When the fans on, Indexing the fan speed by pressing this button when delay-off
is activated will index the fan to the speed selected, and corresponding LED will
blink.

* The delay-off will continue the 5-minutes countdown.

« After 5-minutes of delay-off being activated, the hood fan will shut off and all LED
indicators will turn off, but the lights will not turn off.

4. Fan Speed Level Button
* Pressingthe " & "button when fansis already on willindex the fan to the next
highest speed-corresponding LED will be illuminated.
* Pressingthe "Ww "button when fansis already on willindex the fan to the low
speed-corresponding LED will be illuminated.
* When the fans off, pressing the " " or " ¥ " button will turn on the fans to speed
2.

P4



Surface Maintenance

A. Surface Maintenance

1.

Please clean the range hood surface regularly with warm soapy water and wipe
with a cotton cloth to prevent grease from accumulating.

. Please do not use harsh cleansers or coarse material to clean the surface because

that will damage the surface.

.Anon-invasive stainless steel polish is recommended to polish the surface after

cleaning.

. Please use soft cloth for polishing because it will make your range hood surface

shinier.

. Please do not use cleaning solutions that have bleach as an ingredient.

B. Surface Cleaning and Maintenance

1.
2.

3.

Always disconnect from power supply before cleaning.

Clean both exterior and interior of the hood for long lasting. Do not use abrasive
cleanser.

The aluminum mesh filters have an unlimited life and should be cleaned once a
month by hand orin a dishwasher at low temperature and with a short cycle.
Cleaning in a dishwasher may cause discoloring of the grease filter, but its filtering
efficiency is unaffected.

Pull out the handle to remove the filter.

Wash the filter and leave it to dry, proceeding in reverse order to refit it.

. The oil cup in the center of the hood for holding grease can be detached and cleaned

regularly.

. Make a habit of turning on the range hood first before turning on the stove to avoid

high temperature in the kitchen.

P5



Service parts identification #& & BB |

REEEH
Bracket

i

B E fhiR(L)

Duct cover, Upper

B & R (T)

Duct cover, Bottom

o &=

Cover, Junction Box

Capacitor @ B & B
\g Collar
Pci
Main PCB

REa \
Holder, Junction Box @

B3
Housing, Motor

Power Cord G P
Residue Cup
EE .—-
Ring @ . m A
Bracket
gg};sggatq% \
witc
== W
7 X !
EL%?}E Hood's Body
Holder, Collar
fic 4R & TE A
9 Bracket, Junctoin Box
1% 8 Ak
Side Panel
548
Filter
& 8 Ak
Light Panel

12) 5W LED{§ &
5W LED Light

y
®

P6



Specifications tRER & &K

Model
W om

PR6108-U70

PR6108-U90

Net Weights
F E

17 Kg

18.2 Kg

Gross Weights
E )

22 Kg

23.8Kg

Hood Size
BERS

700 x 350 x 526 mm 893 x 350 x 526 mm

Packing Size
B # R~

830 x480 x 645 mm 1030 x 480 x 645 mm

Voltage
==
=]

220V 50Hz

Rated watt
BEENER

295w

Dia outlet pipe
HEO®

6"

Light
i B

LED 5W (Max.)

Wiring diagram #R:%[E

BLUE
BROWN #x

CIRCUIT DIAGRAM

RED AL

WITHE H

D‘BW

WITHE & YELLOW # {jl
M BLACK % D)

AC-N
=

3|

FUSE F5A

TR-ERE726P

LED &

# O O veeor

(o
e

= RRER 220V/50Hz BASE 6uf 400VAC

REMARKS : CAPACITOR 6uF 400VAC FIT AC220V/50Hz

P7




EREE

E®=HE
REEER YREAERMBLARAREBE  LHREXRBS  UEFSEZH -
 AERRUREER  AVARRARBEANNIEREERIRME - :

* 2 BB R ST BRI B AR SN RE B R -
1. BRBARBEANIERLEREBRE -

2. B HREKR - BHEUIEER -

3.AEEMAERE R EEBFE -

4. FERIEKEMBER E -

5. ZEESMRE—EEREN  FREARFRENER  DEB%2ER -
6. Aol FEHRERE T T EERE -

7. E7BEMSRREHAERBE -

8. ZEAURBIUHAER - BATERARE MR HBEX -
9. BERRILMMENTERIEELERIRASIFEKK -

10. A EHDRER N S RMMBEBES R Y m -

=
=

B  HERRBED  BNOTERABIEIEE -

12 BFHRRMEASEBRR S EtMRR Z s BEE Y -
13 R RMERF BT EENERERES -
14 EBRKASR - B2OBRFMAERK - W ARRERMABRNEHESEIREMBNEE

UEENR I RIMASEBRUB BB -

15. ATl AL HORERAA « £32 - RENLEENAR (BERE ) @ HRZHE
MEBERAMME - RIFMPREREENEEMBREIRNABRE N IJER -

16,752 ~ #SHIREMK S EIREBIER SV E T R E B SRR AT F ETEIR -

17 IR E B L RN EBIE L7565-75EKE -

18. UGB R 1Z I -

19. @M MERHSREELERRASIEXK - BREEMBFEABEAEDELM
RIFER  BENEMESSZEHNTEY -

P1



2 %<7 A

SRV BBR - RABSBEEUNCRBENRAEES -
FHRBEXIRNRMABETLEE -
LZRABEIABEETELMIITNERTSHRNER -
ZRABREEZELER - RERA  EIRFEEELES -
LERARE TSI

a. ;HM11{E

b. E E &tk 4148

c. RAEIR

d. 124814
(M6 x 1"KI28T4%% ~ ZETJ4/ ~ 3/16"x 3/8" FHR+F IR 4425 ~ M4 x 8F M F 1244
21@)

1. AERIR
 HMUMENZEMNENEE LRMOABLRZME  FEHRE

HRE AT SE AR E - T .
o BEAE EAHZR25EKI L - HURIEEIARE TS BIEHA I
BYR -
(FIG.1)

2. ZEBENKELE

 MAERZESE  BAKERZRLNIER 270+
SERAHER -

« WMERRKIA - AKF  BRBEMAERELD -

70cm = 5cm

(FIG.2)

3. BFEE

o WESFEIRISRI - & &£ BKE . DGR BhAK
MM - 2~ AKFEo HEEREE - 5l BKFRIAM
PR EHEARE DI B ERE -

X (FIG.3)
4. HERE
s HHEEBVWEAREAREREHE ZEEONRBERRZEN  DIRAFEMEYR -

s
- ZEFENR BT AREEERAERA BRRNBEAHAEAAEE -



ZERGE

1AL RRER - NERERZREHEINSES0~750mm - MEFH
A% - BIRECER L © (&2650mm)

JHIERRER - FRRELE -

CRAIEAREBR LR B 4EL - IRECEMR L - (K9362mm)

CRIEBAR EROMEIR AR - ARG L - (89264mm)

B (2) M6 x 1" I ARBR 4R [EI E FRBAR L RVIRAAR R - BREAHIE - (REREA)
RER IR T -

CRORER I EESTRTE SR MIE R AR - BRVAEHEKTLER  SBHAHEE -
AAR)Mex 1" RB#ARIEOREKE EHBEEREMIREER
ZERBRBNEEE -

FAMERNGE  IRERESEREEEHEIREINE -

CER(2)3/16x3/8" B4% - i N EAEMIRZ R EMEERR -

REREHRA - EHQ)MAx8 B4 - R EFHEAESHRLZEZRENMREER -
13. KEEA -

O 00 N4 O L1 h W N

R R =
N PO

_________ h-—-—.—-—.—-—-—-—-—-—-—--B
§ i
]
i
| 362
'] !
5 ; .
I.t:—A | 60 A
i
i
i
i
i
i
! 650-750
]
i
i
i
i
i
: B : mm
i
i

P3



WRER R IFREEA

1. BEm Lk

BRI REBEER ZHERERE
- BRE - RBEEER ZHERRRERE

- BRERYLUBIIRE -

2.8158 0
EELRERBASES _HABHAS -

3.EmaER G
CEARMRE  RTEEARERESEEE  USREE  HEMNLEDETE SN -
EERINAEREIE R A A8 -

CEENAEERANER  EBEKFABLEDIENGEESHE  BRIABEARFE -
4. Bl

(us]
°

- BERERRME - RE AR Ef
- BREBRRME - RE w i 2
- BEERRARE - B Ak w i

REREBEZE - HERMWLEDIERNEER
RERBFEZE - BWERWLEDIERNEE R -
ZRBERESE & -

B H

P4



ARERE

E5 . BNEGHTELEBAZEARE - JORERN AR FEMR -
ERA AL RRERFEECEHRS -

1. RERERFRSE

« FBEHLEE 2K AR R A B DIBh W R A -

- BOEARRYEZRNMEBENGRER  UREGEIHSRE
o B 5T BN 1R 2 B 1R PR SRR AU RO AR 58 S T C TR SRR A AT 58 —RIRAL -

c FEARHER  GRORERRESEEMLS -

BAOERAZBETERINERR -

2. REMBZR
< BEREE - BUEUEER -
- EREZHHERNASNMI - ERIERIEERNEREN - U2EBMELS

275 .
BABEMFEES  AEMEABHRUKERRAEREL - (BE—ER %55 R
B RBERBBEREEX )

HHMEPHERN JESERNRERPES  EAFTERRNBRYUR -
BRERBRENERRE  WEHLKDOWFET -

o HHORER P RECEN T IREEERBR -

- ERRAERER - BURERBBER  LEERRELS

P5



Pacific

1. AERAHZIERER  NESREARERERE  BEEX Ix IHMAR XQFHF
REZERA -

LHERERREESEAT  BBEHERRA= (3)F - - 2BRARCEERITREEEAEN -

THWESHELERANN BEERFURENMNMANEEAERBEER  HFHEALMEERSE
CHREBEZTEMAA AT STHE. BEEEECERELERNBEREFARHHEENE
B (RBERN) -

4 EAESFAGRENG BHRARA-(1)F -

5. KR AR RAMEMZHH Tﬁkﬁ’cﬁi FEHEMZABAREER  WIEE B SR BERE
B BRREAGKRERNBEEESHRE  ITRA -

6. ERERAMN  EEFEANERT  EMBERE FLAKBLMESCREESS -

TNRBEETESHRR AFTERFQAZHER - FARABRERHEET - BENREERA
HEeR  AAFEXNBRBAIER SERBERRERNEFEXREREPEECANER
TAREMH

8. HERMEACSIBZHE BfF  £AFTE ZETFTE  ARBR SHIWHRIXRLHBEE - 13
TERBRAGEZRN - FALAF2BYERBREERFEEHEA BETEES -

O AFTHERERAR LALXEEAALAEEELTEERRERZRE FUZAKERA -

Terms of Warranty for Range Hoods

1. This productis for home use only. If the product is used in non-domestic environments, including
commercial, industrial, or other purposes, the Company does not provide free warranty.

2.Under normal use in the home environment, enjoy free warranty for three (3) years from the date
of purchase. The free warranty is valid only within the Hong Kong Specia Administrative Region.

3. Whether or notin the free warranty period, in order to enjoy home repair services, customers in
the Outlying Islands Districts are required to pay additional maintenance personnel transportation
costs which depends on the region and is separately quoted by the Company. The area of the
outlying islands includes areas that need to be reached by ferry or through the Tsing Ma Bridge
(except Tung Chung).

4. Only one (1) year free warranty for electronic components and parts.

5. The Company only guarantees the effectiveness of the product. All consumable parts including
bulbs, smoke guards, oil cups, housings, fan protection screens, light panels and other consumable
parts are not covered.

6. Within the free warranty period, in the case of normal use, the company shall provide free home
repair services and supply parts while product failure occurs.

7. 1f motor self burnout occurs , customer can ask the company to arrange for replacement. The
company will provide the motor free of charge, but service fee will be charged against the customer
if free warranty is expired. This service is provided only if the productis usually in normal use in
home environment.

8. Failure due to abnormal use, including: improper use, improper installation, man-made damage,
external damage or natural disasters, etc., are not within the scope of free warranty. The Company
has the sole discretion to determine whether the failure is due to abnormal use, the customer shall
not object.

9. While exercising free warranty, customer must first provide the original copy of purchase invoice to
the company's maintenance personnel upon their arrival to the domestic address.

HERAE - BEARARDEUERCERA

This is not a Warranty Card. Please log in our website for warranty registration

‘www.dongwoo-hk.com‘
#1EEREFE Service Phone No. 23936060

@ RFEBEARSD
Dong Woo Industrial Co. Ltd.
ERDHAEREE21-23% FHTEAE2R1E

Rm 1,2/F, Kinglet Industrial Building, 21-23 Shing Wan Road, Taiwai, Shatin, Hong Kong
TEL:2604-9777 FAX:2607-3165




	1: 封面
	2: 英:注1
	3: 英:安守2
	4: 英:安法3
	5: 英:功4
	6: 英:清5
	7: 英中:爆6
	8: 英中:性7
	頁面 9
	頁面 10
	頁面 11
	頁面 12
	頁面 13
	頁面 14



